
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys Healey, 
Cindy Hinds, Andrew Holgate, Kevin Hughes, Rita Johnson, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Martin White, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

14 July 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 20th July, 2017 in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members 

accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 15 June 2017.

4 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 OUTTURN REPORT (Pages 7 - 34)
Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring.

Public Document Pack



2

5 COUNCIL PLAN 2017-23 (Pages 35 - 86)
Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Purpose: To consider the targets and milestones in the Measures and 
Milestones document, the Council (Improvement) Plan 2017-
23 and provide feedback to Cabinet prior to adoption by the 
County Council for final publication.

6 CSSIW PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
SOCIAL SERVICES (Pages 87 - 94)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: The annual letter from Care and Social Services Inspectorate 
Wales (CSSIW) relates to the period April 2016 to March 2017 
and is informed by CSSIW’s inspection, performance review 
and engagement activity during the year.

7 FLINTSHIRE EARLY HELP HUB (Pages 95 - 104)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To update on new multi-agency arrangements for early 
intervention to address adverse childhood experiences 

8 COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS (Pages 105 - 126)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To consider the Annual Report

9 YOUNG CARERS (Pages 127 - 164)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To inform members of changes to Young Carers Services and 
outline the strategy moving forward 

10 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the 

Committee. 



3

11 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 165 
- 172)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - Not 
Applicable

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold, CH7 6NA on Thursday, 15 June 2017.

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, 
Andrew Holgate, Kevin Hughes, Rita Johnson, David Mackie, Hilary McGuill,  
Martin White, Ian Smith, and David Wisinger 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Mike Allport

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor David Cox (for Mike Lowe) 

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager Children and 
Workforce, Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, and Senior 
Manager Integrated Services

IN ATTENDANCE: Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Social & Health Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that it had 
been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the County Council that the Chair of 
the Committee should come from the Independent Group.  As Councillor Carol 
Ellis had been appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee was asked 
to endorse the decision.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Carol Ellis be confirmed as the Chair of the Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin nominated  Councillor Gladys Healey as 
Vice-Chair of the Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Marion 
Bateman.

On being put to the vote Councillor Gladys Healey was appointed Vice-
Chair of the Committee.
 
RESOLVED:

That Councillor Gladys Healey be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 2.05pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 6



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 20th July, 2017

Report Subject Improvement Plan 2016/17 Outturn Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer – Social Services

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016/17 was adopted by the Council on 14th June 2016. 

This report presents the monitoring of progress at the end of the year for the 
Improvement Plan 2016/17 priority ‘Living Well’ relevant to the Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Improvement Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual Performance Reports.  This end 
of year monitoring report for 2016/17 is another positive report with 100% of agreed 
actions being assessed as making good progress and 82% likely to achieve the 
desired outcome. In addition, 66% of the performance indicators met or exceeded 
target for the year. Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority being 
assessed as moderate (45%) or minor/insignificant (42%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Improvement Plan 2016/17 outturn 
monitoring report to monitor under performance and request further 
information as appropriate.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress 
being made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2016/17  
Improvement Plan. The narrative is supported by performance indicators and 
/ or milestones which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an 
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being 
controlled.

1.02 Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored over 
time. ‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has been 
categorised as follows: -

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity; not on track
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some delay in scheduled activity, but 

broadly on track
 GREEN: Good Progress – activities completed on schedule, on track

A RAG (Red/Amber/Green) status is also given as an assessment of our level 
of confidence at this point in time in achieving the ‘outcome(s)’ for each sub-
priority. Each outcome has been categorised as: -

 RED: Low – lower level of confidence in the achievement of the 
outcome(s)

 AMBER: Medium – uncertain level of confidence in the achievement of 
the outcome(s
[...]
nts of the Social Service and Well-being 
(SSWB) Act.

Neil Ayling - Chief Officer 
- Social Services

Jane M Davies - Senior 
Manager, Safeguarding & 

Commissioning

Open

Potential Effect:  Criticism from Regulator
Management Controls:  N/A
Progress Comment:  A specific module on safeguarding in line with the act has been delivered to employees in Social Services. Safeguarding procedures are being amended in line with 
the Act, and training will be delivered on these. E-learning modules on Safeguarding are now available on Flintshire Acadami. Interactive half day workshops will be delivered June 2017.

Last Updated: 25-May-2017

15-Jun-2017 CAMMS Page 19 of 19

Date From:01/04/2016 To:31/03/2017Flintshire County Council

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 20th July, 2017

Report Subject Council (Improvement) Plan 2017-23

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer – Social Services

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council (Improvement) Plan for 2017-23 has been reviewed and refreshed to 
reflect the key priorities of the Council for the 5 year term of the new 
administration.  

The super-structure of the plan remains the same as previous plans and now 
comprises of six priorities and relevant sub priorities.  The six priorities take a long 
term view of projects and ambitions over the next five years.

The Council Plan is published in a similar format to previous years highlighting 
objectives and actions to achieve within each sub priority and referencing national 
issues which have the potential to impact upon achievement of the priorities.  
These issues will also be referenced, where relevant, in the next refresh of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017-2020. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the targets and milestones in the Measures 
and Milestones document (appendix 2)  the Council (Imp
[...]
ormance review of Social Services (June 2017) notes sustained progress in meeting the requirements of the 
Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014, with positive comments regarding the development of the Information, 
Advice & Assistance Service and the Early Help Hub.

CSSIW’s focus themes for last year were carers and adult safeguarding; implementation of the new safeguarding thresholds 
and guidance will continue as a priority into next year.

Other Audit / Regulatory Activity

The Council prepares an annual summary of all external audit and regulatory activity.  The last one was produced in May 
2017 and considered by the Council’s Audit Committee.

How Consultation Informs our Plan 

The priorities set for this Council Plan (and the former Improvement Plans) were, from the outset, based on a wide range 
of previous consultations in service areas with both partners and representative groups (e.g. community safety, anti-
poverty, education, economic development) and, in some cases, service users directly (e.g. housing). 

There has been no single intensive consultation exercise on the Plan itself, by local choice, given this background. Elected 
members, on behalf of the communities they represent, have contributed to setting the priorities of the Council and used 
their representative role to test the relevance of the Plan against local public opinion. This has been facilitated through the 
sharing of the draft plan with all elected members and through its presentation at Scrutiny Committees covering all service 
areas. Feedback has been used to develop this final version of the Plan. In addition, elected members have been consulted 
on the targets and milestones to be used to measure achievement of the Plan and ensure there is sufficient pace and 
ambition.

Consultation on all parts of the Plan is continuous with stakeholders and Welsh Government. The Council remains open to 
feedback on the plan and amending it at any time following receipt of feedback
[...]
 CSSIW Performance Review of Flintshire County Council 
Social Services

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer for Social Services 

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The annual letter from Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) 
relates to the period April 2016 to March 2017 and is informed by CSSIW’s 
inspection, performance review and engagement activity during the year.

The letter notes sustained progress in meeting the requirements of the Social 
Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014, with positive comments regarding the 
development of the Information, Advice & Assistance Service in Adult’s Services 
and the Early Help Hub in Children’s Services.

CSSIW’s focus themes for last year were carers and adult safeguarding; 
implementation of the new safeguarding thresholds and guidance will continue as 
a priority into next year.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny receive this report for information.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ANNUAL LETTER

1.01 The annual letter from Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales 
(CSSIW) relates to the period April 2016 to March 2017 and is informed by 
CSSIW’s inspection, performance review and engagement activity during 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



the year.
1.02 The letter sets out the areas of progress and development for Flintshire 

Social Services for the year 2016/17, provides feedback on annual 
engagement themes, comments on progress arising from CSSIW 
inspections, and briefly describes CSSIW’s plans for future inspection, 
engagement and review.

1.03 The overall tone of the letter is very positive. In summary, the council has 
made sustained progress in meeting the requirements of the Social Services 
and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014.  The local authority has aligned its review 
of its own performance (the Director’s Report) within the context of the 
national outcomes framework, signalling a more open evaluation and more 
robust scrutiny of its ow
[...]
 continue to consider what actions have been taken by the local 
authority in relation to recommendations contained in its national thematic reviews 
including Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards, services for people with learning 
disability, domiciliary care and Public Law Outline.  
 
CSSIW work with partner inspectorates 
 
You will note that this letter has been copied to colleagues in WAO, Estyn and HIW. 
CSSIW works closely with partner inspectorates to consider the wider corporate 
perspective in which social services operate as well as the local context for social 
services performance.   Page 93



As this is the first year we have written to you in this format we will not be publishing 
this letter, but will do so in subsequent years.  

 
Yours sincerely 
 

   
Vicky Poole    
 
Regional Director  
 
 
Copy sent to 
 
Chief Executive of Flintshire County Council  
Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 
Estyn 
Wales Audit Office 
 
 
 

Page 94



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

Date of Meeting Thursday 20th July 2017 

Report Subject Flintshire Early Help Hub

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services
Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Senior Manager: Children’s Services and Workforce
Senior Manager: Integrated Youth Services

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Flintshire Public Service Board (PSB) have commissioned the establishment 
of a multiagency Early Help Hub in Flintshire (herein the EH Hub). 

The EH Hub has been designed to enable the delivery of more timely and 
appropriate early intervention and support for families with greater needs. 

The EH Hub does not replace the high quality early intervention support that 
already takes place across Flintshire.  

Support from the EH Hub is targeted to families with 2 or more ACE’s (Adverse 
Childhood Experiences – see section 1.11).  

The development of the EH Hub is closely aligned to the strategic design of 
Families First.  Families First funded projects will 
[...]
 and 
reporting to the PSB.  Over the last 12 months a working group of relevant 
multiagency senior managers has met to work day to day on the 
operational elements of this service transformation.

1.10 Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE’s)

A key feature of the EH Hub is that service is targeted to support to 
families where there are 2 or more ACE’s.  In essence ACE’s are traumatic 
experiences that occur before the age of 18 and are remembered 
throughout adulthood.   These experiences range from suffering verbal, 
mental, sexual and physical abuse, to being raised in a household where 
domestic violence, alcohol abuse, parental separation, parental 
incarceration, mental ill health or drug abuse is present. 

1.11 Evidence shows children who experience stressful and poor quality 
childhoods are more likely to develop health-harming and anti-social 
behaviours, more likely to perform poorly in school, more likely to be 
involved in crime and ultimately less likely to be a productive member of 
society.

1.12 Results from the first Welsh Adverse Childhood Experience (ACE) study 
by Public Health Wales show that suffering four or more harmful 
experiences in childhood increases the chances of high-risk drinking in 
adulthood by four times, being a smoker by six times and being involved in 
violence in the last year by around 14 times. 

1.13 Research also shows that 30% of people with 4 or more ACEs will have hit 
someone in last 12 months comparted with 3% for those who had no 
ACEs.  People with 4 or more ACE’s are three times more likely to have 
attended A & E and had overnight stays in hospital. 

1.14 About the Early Help Hub (Key aim)

The key aim of the EH Hub is to provide the greatest level of knowledge 
and analysis of all known intelligence and information across the 
multiagency partnership to ensure all children, young people and families 
have access to advice and information about relevant early support to 
build coping skills and address any probl
[...]
re Regulations 2014, requires Local Authorities to maintain a 
representations and complaints procedure for social services functions (referred to 
as the “procedure” from now on).  The Welsh Government expects each Local 
Authority to report annually on its operation of the procedure.

Of the 2,302 adults who received advice or assistance from Adult Social Services 
during the year, 55 individuals complained about the service they received (2.4%).  
Of the 1,789 children and families who received information, advice and/or 
assistance from Children’s Social Services, 46 individuals complained about the 
service they received (2.6%).  The number of complaints received across both 
Service areas are consistent with previous years and are low considering the 
significant changes to service delivery over the past 12 months.

All complaints are scrutinised and used to improve both services as part of a 
‘lessons learned’ process.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members scrutinise the effectiveness of the complaints procedure with 
lessons being learnt to improve service provision.

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED, THE ISSUES 
RAISED AND THEIR OUTCOMES

1.01 Feedback in the form of compliments and complaints from service users, 
their family or carers can highlight where services are working well or where 
services need changing.  Flintshire County Council wants to learn from this 
feedback and use the experiences to improve services for everyone who 
uses them.

1.02 As part of our day to day business staff deal with questions, concerns, 
problems, dissatisfaction, and general feedback which frequently includes 
praise.  We encourage staff to listen to people, to explain decisions, to clarify 
where misunderstandings have arisen and to take action to put things right 
where they can.  This approach enables us to provide a responsive and 
effective service.  However, we recognise that there will also be complaints 
th
[...]
 young carers to 
redesign parts of the service, to ensure it is aligned to the needs of young carers, 
the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 and is able to achieve financial 
saving targets set by the Authority with limited impact to service delivery. 

This report aims to provide the committee with an overview of the work undertaken 
and an update with regard to progress and outcomes achieved. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To consider service redesign, progress and outcomes and advise on 
considerations regarding future service development.

Page 127

Agenda Item 9

http://modgov:9070/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=150&$LO$=1


REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND AND CONSIDERATIONS

1.01 In 2012 National Government announced a crisis was looming in the sectors 
of health and social care, deeming the situation as unsustainable and 
advocating the need for wide scale change. At this time it was asserted that 
there was a definite need to transform how local authorities deliver and 
commission social care services, in order to ensure that support for 
vulnerable people can continue in the future.

1.02 In 2014 the Welsh Government began its journey towards major reform in 
social care, introducing the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act. This 
new legislation’s aim is to ensure that social services are better equipped to 
meet the needs of local communities and are able to be sustained in the 
long term. As part of this endeavour the new Act provides that “Local 
Authorities should assess and ensure that services not only deliver on the 
needs identified, but look for those that provide added value”.  

1.03 Since this Act was passed Flintshire County Council has embarked on its 
own road to change following this legislation and beginning with the review 
of all commissioned services, including those currently provided for our 
young carers. It was our intention that by doing so we could ensure that we 
fully understand the needs of our young carers in Flintshire a

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 JULY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 20 July 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys Healey,  
Cindy Hinds, Andrew Holgate, Kevin Hughes, Rita Johnson, Mike Lowe,  Dave 
Mackie,  Martin White, Ian Smith, and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillor Hilary McGuill

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Patrick Heesom

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer 
(Social Services), Senior Manager Children and Workforce, Senior Manager 
Safeguarding and Commissioning, Senior Manager Integrated Services,  
Planning and Development Officer, and Complaints Officer (Social Services) 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

7. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 June 2017 had been 
circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

8. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

Following a suggestion by the Chair, a change in the order of business 
was agreed to bring forward agenda item 9 – Young Carers.

9. YOUNG CARERS

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to inform of the 
changes to Young Carers Services and outline the strategy moving forward.  He 
invited Chisty Hoskings, Planning and Development Officer, to present the report.

The Planning and Development Officer provided background information 
and referred to the contractual agreement with Barnardos Cymru to provide 



Young Carers Services.  She explained that the Authority had worked closely 
with Barnardos Cymru and young carers to redesign parts of the service to 
ensure it was aligned to the needs of young carers, the Social Services and 
Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 and was able to achieve financial saving targets set 
by the Authority with limited impact to service delivery. The Planning and 
Development Officer explained that the report provided an overview of the work 
undertaken and an update on the progress and outcomes achieved.  

The Planning and Development Officer reported on the main 
considerations as detailed  in the report and informed that the new service 
delivery had been designed around the Flintshire five pathways to well-being for 
Young Carers.  She also reported on the service delivery during 2016/17, core 
outcomes achieved, service challenges, and work going forward for 2017/18.

During discussion Officers responded to Members questions around the 
Service challenges and commented on the year on year cuts to funding and the 
subsequent changes in Service provision to achieve best outcomes with reduced 
resources. The Planning and Development Officer also referred to the work 
undertaken to raise awareness of young carers and their needs through schools 
and children’s services, and the collaborative work undertaken with other bodies 
and the wider community.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the service redesign, progress and outcomes be noted;  

(b) That the Committee writes to the Senior Manager Safeguarding and    
Commissioning, to raise concerns around further funding implications; and 

(c) That the Committee requests a progress update on the funding 
implications and challenges at a future meeting.  

10. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 OUTTURN REPORT

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the regular update report to 
consider progress towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2016/17 
Improvement Plan, focussing on the areas of under-performance relevant to the 
Committee at the end of year.

  
The Chief Officer advised that the report was a positive repot with 100% of 

agreed actions being assessed as making good progress and 82% likely to 
achieve the desired outcome.  In addition 66% of the performance indicators met 
or exceeded target for the year.  Risks were being successfully managed with the 
majority being assessed as moderate or minor.

The Chief Officer reported on the main considerations, as detailed in the 
report, and referred to the monitoring of activities, performance and risks.  He 
also reported on progress against the risks identified in the Plan which were 
detailed in the appendix to the report.  

Councillor Dave Mackie complimented the Chief Officer and his team on 
the format and detail of the report which he said was informative and helpful.  He 



referred to the performance indicator on the number of care homes which were a 
‘Service  of Concern’ and pointed out that the target was incorrect.  Officers 
agreed that this figure would be corrected.

RESOLVED:

That the Improvement Plan 2016/17 outturn report be noted.

11. COUNCIL PLAN 2017-23

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the report to consider the 
targets and milestones document, the Council (Improvement) Plan 2017-23 and 
provide feedback to Cabinet prior to adoption by the County Council fo final 
publication.

The Chief Officer provided background information and reported ton the 
draft Council (Improvement) Plan 2017-23 which was appended to the report.  He 
advised that the super-structure of the Plan remained the same as previous plans 
and now comprised of six priorities and relevant sub priorities.  The six priorities 
took a long term view of the Authority’s projects and ambitions over the next five 
years.  

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin commented that the draft Council 
(improvement) Plan did not include reference to the Future Generations (Wales) 
Act.  The Cabinet Member referred to pages 41 and 44 of the draft plan which 
included references to the Act. 

The Chief Officer referred to the proposed “How we Measure” document  
which was attached as appendix 2 to the report and distributed copies of  the 
proposed amendments to the document.  He reported on each of the proposed 
amendments and asked Members to provide any additional comments or 
amendments.

Councillor Ian Smith asked that a glossary of the abbreviations/terms  
used in a report be included at the back of the relevant report.

Councillor Marion Bateman asked that the video on  Adverse Childhood 
Experiences (ACEs) be shared with the Committee at a future date.

RESOLVED  

That the Committee supports the targets and milestones in the Measures and 
Milestones document (appendix 2) and the Council (Improvement)Plan 2017-23 
and informs the cabinet, prior to adoption by the County Council for final 
publication.

12. CSSIW PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
SOCIAL SERVICES

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the report and advised that 
the annual letter from the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) 
related to the period April 2016 to March 2017.  The letter sets out the areas of 



progress and development from Flintshire Social Services for the year 2016/17 
and provides feedback on annual engagement themes, comments on progress 
arising from CSSIW inspections, and describes CSSIW plans for future 
inspection, engagement and review.

The Chief Officer reported that the letter was positive and that the Council 
had made sustained progress in meeting the requirements of the  Social Services 
and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014.  He said there was also  positive comments 
regarding the development of the Information, Advice and Assistance Service in 
Adult Services and the Early Help Hub in Children’s Services.  The letter also 
commented on other positive service developments.  The CSSIW’s focus themes 
for last year were carers and adult safeguarding and  implementation of the new 
safeguarding thresholds and guidance would continue as a priority into next year.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

13. FLINTSHIRE EARLY HELP HUB

The Senior Manager Children and Workforce introduced a report to update 
on new multi-agency arrangements for early intervention to address adverse 
childhood experiences.  He provided background information and outlined the 
key aim of the  Early Help Hub (EH Hub) which was to provide the greatest level 
of knowledge and analysis of intelligence and information across the multiagency 
partnership to ensure all children, young people, and families had access to 
advice and information about relevant early support to build coping skills and 
address any problems before they became entrenched.  For families which are at 
greater risk of escalating problems, access to appropriate multidisciplinary 
interventions was a priority.  The Senior Manager explained that the EH Hub did 
not replace the high quality early intervention support which already takes place 
across Flintshire and support from the EH Hub was targeted to families with 2 or 
more Adverse Childhood Experiences.  

The Senior Manager advised that the Hub commenced with a “soft launch” 
on 30 June 2017 and responds to existing referrals from partner agencies.  A full 
launch will take place during Autumn 2017 following wider information seminars.  
It was intended that a self-evaluation exercise with external partners will take 
place in 12 months to assess outcomes.

In response to the questions raised, the Senior Manager explained that the 
service would be available for all of Flintshire.  He also responded to the further 
questions around support relating to child protection and safeguarding matters.

Members expressed their appreciation to the Senior Manager and his 
team for the hard work and commitment undertaken to establish the EH Hub.

RESOLVED:

 (a) That the Committee welcomed the development of the EH Hub and 
endorsed the proposals; and



(b) That an update on progress be provided to the Committee at a future 
meeting,

14. COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS

The Complaints Officer for Social Services presented the annual report on 
the Social Services Complaints and Compliments Procedure 2016-17.  He 
advised that feedback in the form of compliments and complaints from service 
users, their family or carers can highlight where services are working well or 
where services need changing.

The Complaints Officer reported on the key considerations, and referred to 
the overview of complaints in Adult Social Services and Children;s Social 
Services, as detailed in the report, and the lessons learnt. The Complaints Officer 
explained that a summary of the complaints and investigations across service 
areas was appended to the report.

The Complaints Officer also advised that Adult Social Services had 
received 168 compliments during the year and Children’s Social Sevices had 
received 53 compliments.  A summary of the compliments received acoss both 
service areas was attached as appendix 5 to the repot.  

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin pointed out that the summary of complaints 
and compliments related mainly to females.   The Complaints Officer  agreed to 
 provide non gender specific language within the summary documents in future 
and provide a gender breakdown within future reports. 

RESOLVED:

That the annual report on the Social Services Complaints and Compliments 
Procedure 2016-17 be noted.

15. ROTA VISITS

The Facilitator informed the Committee that training sessions on Rota 
Vists and Dementia Friendly Training would be held on 12 and 19 September 
2017.  

16. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE)

The Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator presented  the 
current Forward Work Programme for consideration.  She advised that it had 
been agreed that an additional meeting of the Committee would be held during 
September 2017, to discuss items with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
(BCUHB).  Members would be notified of the date in due course.   

The Facilitator referred to the Social Services White Paper which had been 
emailed to the Committee.  The Chief Officer asked that responses be sent to the 
Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, by end of August 2017.   

 



RESOLVED:
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed subject to the above 

amendment

(b) That Members responses to the Social Services White Paper which had 
been emailed to the Committee be sent to the Senior Manager 
Safeguarding and Commissioning,  by end of August 2017.   

17. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no  members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.55 pm)

Chair


